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Questions to Noridian/CEDI/RAC

Summer 2010
CEDI

Leader:  
Edwin Wahjosoedibjo

Assistant:
Duane Ridenour

EC Liaison: 
Gemma English

70.

We have doctors who are still showing up on the PECOS edit list and their office has a letter from the enrollment contractor that shows they are PECOS approved.

a. Why would this happen?
 CEDI has a similar situation where we have a copy of the letter stating the provider is approved and their PTAN.  The provider appears to be of a specialty that can order/refer and has an NPI; however, they are not on the files CEDI has received from PECOS.  CEDI is checking with CMS on what could cause this.  

b.  How do we get it resolved as their contractor says they cannot understand why they do 

      not show they are enrolled?
There was a problem in creating the recent Ordering and Referring Report that resulted in some PECOS-enrolled physicians and non-physician practitioners not appearing in the Report.  CMS is correcting the problem and the next Ordering and Referring Report that CMS posts (after 6/16/10) will contain those who can order and refer who have an enrollment record in PECOS or a valid opt out record in PECOS.
71.
We have doctors who have input their files into PECOS back in Feb & Mar and have called to find out their status because we are still getting them on our edit list.  They are being told their file has been received and is at CMS for review.
a. Why is there such a PECOS app review backlog at CMS?
Due to the fact that the enrolled physicians and non-physician practitioners who do not have enrollment records in PECOS have begun to take the necessary action to establish their enrollment records in PECOS, the Medicare contractors have an increased workload.  

b. Are these apps going to be reviewed and approved prior to the deadline for DME?
The enrollment applications from physicians and non-physician practitioners are being processed as quickly as possible.  
The public comment period on CMS-6010-IFC does not close until 7/5/10; at that time, CMS will analyze the comments received and will publish the Final Rule. 

72.
On the CMS Open Door Call on May 26, they indicated that a referring physician had to be in PECOS and have the proper enrollment certification to order DME.   Is there a list that shows how a doctor is certified available to the DME providers so they know whether a physician can order that particular item?
Physicians and non-physicians who are listed on the CMS Ordering Referring Report are eligible to order or refer services.  The following specialties are eligible per CMS CR6421

· doctor of medicine or osteopathy 

· doctor of dental medicine 

· doctor of dental surgery 

· doctor of podiatric medicine 

· doctor of optometry 

· doctor of chiropractic medicine 

· physician assistant 

· certified clinical nurse specialist 

· nurse practitioner 

· clinical psychologist 

· certified nurse midwife 

· clinical social worker 

73. The date for PECOS edit enablement was officially pushed out to 1/3/2011 as shown on the CEDI’s website and listserv. However, news is that CMS is changing it forward to this coming July 6, 2010 (7/6/2010). 
CEDI has not received direction from CMS to change the Phase 2 implementation date from 1/3/2011.  As noted in the response to item 71.b., CMS will be publishing a Final Rule that will address the date on which DMEPOS claims that fail the ordering and referring provider edits will be rejected.

a. Can we get clarification on this change and has Medicare performed an impact analysis of making these date changes.
CEDI is monitoring the number of claims receiving informational messages when failing the ordering/referring provider edits and providing the data to CMS.  CMS is also analyzing the public comments received on CMS-6010-IFC.  The comment period closes at 5 p.m. July 5, 2010.
b. CEDI is still under the impression that PECOS edit will be turned on effective 1/3/2011. However, Medicare’s effective date is 7/6/2010. If claims pass CEDI due to this effective date mismatch/mis-communicated effective dates, will claims be denied by DME MAC due to physician not in PECOS? What corrective procedures are in place if this exception event occurs? 
CEDI and the Medicare contractors receive the same instruction on how to handle the ordering/referring provider editing.  The Medicare DME contractors and CEDI will not have different Phase 2 implementation dates.  

Claims received by CEDI during Phase 1 that receive the informational message that the claim failed the ordering/referring provider edits and do not reject for any other CEDI edit(s), will be delivered to the appropriate DME MAC for processing.  No further ordering/referring provider editing will be done during adjudication of the claims.

Claims received by CEDI during Phase 2 that fail the ordering/referring provider edits will not be delivered to the DME MACs.  They will be rejected.  Suppliers may correct the ordering/referring provider information and resubmit the claims.  

Claims received by CEDI during Phase 2 that pass all edits, including the ordering/referring provider edits, will be delivered to the appropriate DME MAC.  No further ordering/referring provider editing will be done during adjudication of the claims.

74. a.  CMS has indicated they may enforce the July 6 deadline for PECOS for physicians.  The edits may not be in place by the July 6 deadline, but will CMS allow Medicare Contractor’s to go back and reprocess claims paid with non-enrolled physicians?
 CEDI and the Medicare contractors receive the same instruction on how to handle the PECOS editing.  The Medicare DME contractors and CEDI will not have different Phase 2 implementation dates.  

b. Physicians are still telling us their applications have been received but there is still a back-log in processing them.  The Noridian website states the implementation of claim denials will be January 3rd.  Could you provide clarification on these issues?
Due to the fact that the enrolled physicians and non-physician practitioners who do not have enrollment records in PECOS have begun to take the necessary action to establish their enrollment records in PECOS, the Medicare contractors have an increased workload.   The enrollment applications from physicians and non-physician practitioners are being processed as quickly as possible. 
 Edwin Wahjosoedibjo A Team Leader, thanked CEDI for their answers and had no further questions.

EDUCATION

Leader:
Connie Lind-Fraher

Assistant:
Cindy Coy

EC Liaison:
Leslie Rigg

75.  
We are wondering if we can get a response to the RAC questions that were asked in the last

       
spring round of Q &A’s in Las Vegas.

NAS has requested this from HDI
76.  
At the time when most diagnosis codes changed to 5 digits we had asked Cigna (our Contractor at the time) to clarify if a physician used an abbreviated or shortened code on a cmn, did that cmn have to be returned to the physician to have him correct it to the 5 digit code.  At the time we were told no, the cmn did not have to go back to the physician as long as we had supporting documentation that showed the specific condition of the patient or the 5 digit diagnosis code.  If we had this we could submit the claim with the 5 digit diagnosis.  An example of this could be 7990 which is asphyxia but was replaced with 79901. 
We still have physicians that use the shortened code on cmn's even enough documentation will show the more defined diagnosis.   When this happens does the cmn have to go back to the physician to be corrected or can the supplier use the more defined code as long as they have documentation to support it? 

The diagnosis code is entered in section B of the CMN, which is completed by the physician. A supplier cannot alter the information completed within that section. The DME MAC claim system does not edit the diagnosis code on the CMN. Suppliers do not have to go back to the physician for a more specific code on the CMN. However the diagnosis code submitted on the claim does need to be brought out to the highest level of specificity. It is acceptable and expected on the claim to use the more defined code supported by medical documentation.    
77. 
On the delivery ticket our software prints the name of the beneficiary on the delivery ticket above where the signature line is.  So if the beneficiary is the one who signs the delivery ticket, do we also have to print their name under their signature if it is not legible? 

If the beneficiary signed above their preprinted name, it is not necessary to have them print their name again if the signature is not legible. If someone other than the beneficiary signed the delivery ticket and their name is not legible, it is recommended to have them print their name and relationship to the beneficiary next to their signature. 
78. 
At our meeting in Las Vegas we briefly discussed some Place of Service issues that suppliers have been experiencing.  We believe that there is a tremendous amount of misinterpretation throughout the supplier community in regards to this issue, so we would like to present some examples for you to review and comment on.  It is our thought that if you can see firsthand some of the information and/or occurrences that we are experiencing you will be able to understand our confusion. 

           The Supplier Manual states:
        Place of Service

Coverage for any DMEPOS item will be considered if the place of service is: 
01
 Pharmacy 
04
 Homeless Shelter

09 
 Prison/Correctional Facility 
12 
 Home 
13 
 Assisted Living Facility 
14 
 Group Home 
33 
 Custodial Care Facility 
54 
 Intermediate Care Facility/Mentally Retarded 
55 
 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 
56 
 Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center 
65 
 End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Treatment Facility (valid POS for Parenteral
 Nutritional Therapy) 


    
 a. When Medicare is no longer paying for stay at SNF (31 place of service), or the

         beneficiary no longer requires a "skilled level of care" but they remain at the facility

         should the place of service be changed?   If so, how does the supplier know whether to

use 12, 32, 33 etc? 

If the beneficiary is receiving health related care on a regular basis the correct POS is 32 – Nursing Facility. If the beneficiary is receiving room, board, and other personal assistance services, generally on a long-term basis, and which does not include a medical component the correct POS is 33. POS 12 is defined as a location other than a hospital or other facility, where the patient receives care in a private residence. Refer to the CMS POS Chart located at: http://www.cms.gov/PlaceofServiceCodes/Downloads/posdatabase110509.pdf 
If the place of service does change to 32 or 33, indicating that they are no longer receiving Medicare Benefits through Skilled Nursing, is the patient eligible for DME benefits? 

If the beneficiary is receiving medical care (i.e. POS 32) the DME MAC will only consider payment for the following items:
· Prosthetics, orthotics and related supplies 

· Urinary incontinence supplies 

· Ostomy supplies 

· Surgical dressings 

· Oral anticancer drugs 

· Oral antiemetic drugs 

· Therapeutic shoes for diabetics 

· Parenteral/enteral nutrition (including E0776BA, the IV pole used to administer parenteral/enteral nutrition) 

· ESRD - dialysis supplies only 

· Immunosuppressive drugs

If the beneficiary is not receiving medical care (i.e. POS 33) coverage for any DMEPOS item will be considered.
Cindy Coy Assistant A Team Leader, explained that this is completely different information than what many of us go by.  It seems to us that it is new information although we are aware that the Supplier Manual has not changed.  Where can we go to find educational information regarding place of Service?
Jody indicated that the information came from the CMS place of service database.  (A copy of this was distributed to all DAC members and will be attached to the minutes). 

Dr. Whitten asked if the confusion was regarding place of service 31 or is it 32 versus 33.

Cindy explained that 31 is clear, but 32 and 33 do need more clarification. 
          
b. At a 2009 Ask the Contractor Call the following Q &A was noted:  
           Ask the Contractor Q & A - December 15, 2009
   
     Q4. If a beneficiary is in a Nursing Home I use place of service (POS) code 32. Recently
     I've been instructed to use 54 if the patient is in a licensed intermediate care facility.
    Is that correct? 
    
     A4. Suppliers should verify what level of care a beneficiary is receiving. A facility may

     have different sections, with beds licensed under different levels of care. If the
    section/bed in which a beneficiary is residing is licensed as an intermediate care facility,
    pos 54 should be used. If it is licensed as a skilled nursing facility (SNF), POS 31should
    be used. If it is licensed as a nursing facility, POS 32 should be used. A thorough intake
    process, asking these types of questions, is always recommended in order to accurately
    submit your claims.


This indicates that we should use different codes for custodial care, assisted living, etc.  Is this accurate? 

Yes, custodial care is POS 33, assistive living is 13, you must use the correct code based on the patient’s level of care. 

If so how does the supplier know the level of care for the facility and/or the client?  

As indicated, a thorough intake process asking the appropriate questions of the beneficiary or their caregiver is recommended. 

In most cases staff at these facilities would be unable to provide accurate information. 

c. These were received at the DAC Office by a non-member asking for clarification on this issue.  There are 3 attachments to this sub-question.   The first attachment is a letter from the President of a company named (Dynasplint) that manufactures braces.  The letter states his interpretation of how and when these braces can be provided.  One is led to believe that it is acceptable.  When a beneficiary is in a skilled facility POS 31 and is not receiving skilled care the POS can be changed to 12 (the patient's home)?    Can you please clarify this and let us know if this is an acceptable practice? 
Jody’s comment - if the beneficiary is receiving any type of medical care it is my understanding the POS should not be changed from 31 to 12. Waiting clarification from Medical Director/CMS 
The following two attachments are information provided by CMS in regards to classifying a facility and the requirements in doing so.  These appear to definitely contradict the first attachment.  Can you explain? 
d. This example involves two experiences one of our members had regarding two claims that were denied and the information they were given by NAS customer service.  

I have been told on two different occasions by NAS Customer Service Representatives that Medicare would cover supplies even though the patients were in a hospital/SNF stay.  Here are the two situations.

1) Mrs. M. is expected to discharge from a hospital inpatient stay.  The patient sends her husband by the store to pickup CPAP supplies (6 month replacement) on his way to pick her up.  We provide him with the supplies since she was being discharged.   The claim was denied because the patient was in an inpatient stay.  After investigation it was discovered that the patient did not discharge to her home but to a skill nursing facility.  When the patient received her Medicare EOB she called me and asked why the denial.  I explained to her that it was our mistake because we delivered the items to her while she was an inpatient.  The patient chose to appeal the claim.  I was subsequently contacted by someone in the Appeals Dept. and was asked what DOS I wanted on the claim.  I told the NAS Representative that I didn’t believe the claim was payable.  She said that it was payable and that she could change the DOS to the date of discharge from the SNF.  She changed the date and the claim paid.

DOS for CPAP supplies:                                            10/14/2009

Date of Discharge from Hospital to SNF:                10/15/2009

Date of Discharge from SNF:                                  10/26/2009

New DOS:                                                                10/26/2009

Paid :                                                                        03/15/2010

FYI:         Patient used her own CPAP during the SNF stay.

I have no record of who I spoke with. 


As the supplier initially indicated the DOS should be 10/14/2009. Changing the DOS to 10/26/2009 is incorrect.                                       

 Cindy asked if this information had been shared with NAS customer service.
Jody clarified that it had been reviewed with them.
 2) Mrs. F. sends a family member to pickup refills for her portable oxygen system.

 Unknown to us at the time the patient was in an inpatient stay at the hospital.  The

 claim for contents (E0443-36 month stationary system capped) paid but was later

 recouped for inpatient stay status.  I appealed the recoupment because I was not properly notified by either NAS or HDI prior to the recoupment.  I was contacted by Shelly in the Appeals Department and was asked if I wanted to change the date of service to the date of discharge.  I asked Shelly if that was permissible and she said that it was.  At her request I faxed a letter to that effect.  Shelly called back and said that a change in date of service would be pointless since NAS had already paid a claim for contents in that month.  The appeal was denied.  However, it appears NAS would have otherwise paid the claim. 

DOS for oxygen contents (E0443)                      03/27/2009

Date of Discharge from hospital to home:           04/01/2009

On 4/6/2010 I spoke with Shelly and at her suggestion requested a DOS change to 4/1/2009.  Shelly called back and stated that she could change the DOS, but that the claim would deny as NAS had already processed an E0443 claim with a DOS of 4/27/09.  We agreed to cancel the appeal.

 

Would you please clarify the circumstances under which Suppliers may deliver and be paid for supplies while the beneficiary is in an inpatient stay? 

The DOS for any DMEPOS is either the date of direct delivery by the supplier or when a shipping service is used the DOS is the date shipped. Two exceptions are addressed in the Program Integrity Manual (100-8) Chapter 4, section 4.26.2 as follows: 
· Exceptions to the preceding statements concerning the date(s) of service on the claim occur when the items are provided in anticipation of discharge from a hospital or nursing facility. A supplier may deliver a DMEPOS item to a patient in a hospital or nursing facility for the purpose of fitting or training the patient in the proper use of the item. This may be done up to 2 days prior to the patient’s anticipated discharge to their home. The supplier shall bill the date of service on the claim as the date of discharge and shall use the Place of Service (POS) as 12 (Patient’s Home). The item must be for subsequent use in the patient’s home. No billing may be made for the item on those days the patient was receiving training or fitting in the hospital or nursing facility.

· A supplier may deliver a DMEPOS item to a patient’s home in anticipation of a discharge from a hospital or nursing facility. The supplier may arrange for actual delivery of the item approximately 2 days prior to the patient’s anticipated discharge to their home. The supplier shall bill the date of service on the claim as the date of discharge and shall use the Place of Service (POS) as 12 (Patient’s Home).

  

 

e. We have members that have being asked to provide DME when beneficiaries are in a SNF and we tell them that Medicare does not cover DME when someone is in a skilled facility.  They will call 1-800-MEDICARE and are told that the POS can be changed to 12 because that is the beneficiary’s home.  Can you clarify this? 

That is incorrect for patients in POS 31 or 32 receiving medical care.
Cindy Coy thanked NAS for their answers and clarification.

HME

Leader:
Lelia Wilkerson

Assistant:
Sha Eppley

EC Liaison:
Teri Jamison
79. 
On several occasions we were trying to resolve maintenance and service denials on equipment because Noridian did not show a record of 15 months of payment.  The reason for this is these payments were made prior to Noridian having the MAC contract, or payments were made by another Medicare contractor, and the remittance advices have been purged. 

One example of this being requested is for claim # 10078816590000 for cpap m/s.  All payments or rentals had been paid by Jurisdiction B but NAS was unable to verify this information.  We called NAS customer service (spoke with Steve).  He said they had no record in the national file that the customer was ever set up with a cpap.  We were told in order to resolve we had to send to redeterminations all remittance advices that showed Jurisdiction B's payments.  This can be very time consuming for providers when this information should be readily available.  This is not an isolated case; we have had this same request on a number of denials. Providers are required to keep all Medicare documentation for 7 years.  Why would this same requirement not be applicable to each Medicare contractor? 

NAS can only pay maintenance and service on capped rental items that were initially dispensed prior to January 1, 2006 and 15 rental claims have been paid. If NAS does not show 15 paid months, we review the common working files. If the CWF cannot confirm 15 rental payments, NAS requires proof of 15 paid claims verified through Redeterminations. Once that is verified NAS will update our claims system to allow future M&S claims. 

On the example given, NAS could not verify any rental payments or M&S payments have been made in the past. When reviewing the common working file the oldest claim was from 2007 which was not related to CPAP. No rentals or M&S claims could be found. NAS does not purge CWF nor do we have instructions regarding purging the CWF. On 6-3-10 supplies were billed and paid based on information in the narrative.  

 

80. 
Additionally, why is it the provider’s responsibility to provide this documentation?  Would these payments not be listed in the CWF for the patient? 

 

These payments are not listed in the CWF. If they were we would use that information. 
Lelia Wilkerson, A Team Leader thanked NAS for their responses and said there were no further questions. 
IV PEN

Leader:
Deanne Birch

Assistant:
Rosalie Weber

EC Liaison:
Sheila Roberson

 81. 
In the Enteral Nutrition Frequently Asked Questions Billing Reminders pamphlet that was
       
distributed at NHIA this year, there are two Q&A that have conflicting answers:

 

Q.2 states a NEW initial DIF is needed when a new order for a formula with a different code is received.

Q.13 states that if the doctor changes formula and the HCPCS for the new formula is changed a REVISED DIF is needed.
The LCD requires a New Initial DIF if a new order is received for a formula with a different code. A revised DIF is not correct. The Q&A will be updated. 
 
Here are two scenarios that we would like directions on:

       
Example one:
a. Patient starts on B4150 formula 2000 cal/daily x 7 days per week via gravity

Initial DIF completed as such and sent with initial claim.
b. Later the patient is changed to Pump administration.  A new DIF is completed for the

PUMP and the Initial is revised for the MOD change from gravity to pump.  The calories, formula, days per week does not change.

c.  Patient cannot tolerate the B4150 and physician orders a B4154 formula, but MOD, Calories, and days per week do not change.
Do we (1) Revise the Initial DIF for the B4154 formula, or (2) Obtain a new DIF for the B4154 formula – which now results in 3 DIFS open for this patient?  We are concerned if the direction is for # 2, that it will be very confusing. 

Per the policy #2 is correct. 
 
Example two:
Same scenario as above…but now the physician changes back to a B4150 formula that was on the Initial DIF, with the calories, MOD, and days per week remaining the same.  Depending on how we would have completed the change from B4150 to B4154 would result in again different scenarios; (1) If we did a Revised DIF for the B4154, we would again do another Revision for the B4150 formula and would have two open DIFS for the patient.  If scenario (2) we would need to get another NEW DIF for the B4150, and would have 3 open DIF’s for the patient
If the physician changed the order back to B4150, a previously certified formula, the supplier only needs to receive a new updated detailed written order. The LCD states:: 
A new Initial DIF for enteral nutrients is required when:

1. A formula billed with a different code, which has not been previously certified, is ordered, or 

2. Enteral nutrition services are resumed after they have not been required for two consecutive months. 

It is our opinion that doing  Revisions to the Initial DIF for any changes to the order that involve the formula, calories, MOD, and days per week would make the most sense, with the exceptions for a NEW DIF for the PUMP,  and  if a 60 day break in service should occur.
 
This would mean that the answer given in Q. # 13 is correct, and Q. # 2 is incorrect. 

 
Can you please provide clarification? 
To follow your recommendation/opinion the LCD would need to be revised. 
Rosalie Weber Assistant A Team Leader asked for clarification on the LON (length of need)  on the DIFF.  For example, if our initial has a LON for 3 months and we get a continued order for 12 more months, there seem to be two answers; one for Revised and the other one is for Recert.  In my company, my billing account manager would mark a Recert and then call Noridian to get the claim through.
Jody responded that either way would be correct.
MED SUPPLIES

Leader:
Teresa Brammer

Assistant:
Robert Clock

EC Liaison:
Sharon Nichelson

No Questions Submitted
No Follow Up
O & P

Leader:
JR Brant

Assistant:
Janet Malinowski

EC Liaison:
Sharon Nichelson

82.  
The following clarification is requested by the Jurisdiction D DAC O&P A Team relating to the 2010 Update on the Knee Policy which states the following: “For codes L1832, L1843, L1845 and L1850, knee instability must be documented by examination of the beneficiary and objective description of joint laxity (e.g., varus/valgus instability, anterior/posterior Drawer test). 

Claims for L1832, L1843, L1845 or L1850 will be denied as not medically necessary when the patient does not meet the above criteria for coverage. For example, they will be denied if only pain or a subjective description of joint instability is documented”

The following tests and maneuvers can be performed by licensed practitioners to detect specific problems within the knee joint. While any one test may not be diagnostic of a particular problem, by performing a good knee examination most common knee problems can be properly diagnosed. 

Would the following objective tests for evaluating knee problems ALL be considered as valid objective measurements of knee instability which if positive, would provide adequate documentation of joint laxity supporting the medical necessity for a knee orthosis?

   
Tests to Detect a Meniscus Tear

  
Joint Line Tenderness

  
Joint line tenderness is a very non-specific test for a meniscus tear. The area of the
 meniscus is felt, and a positive test is considered when there is pain over the area where
 the meniscus is found. 

  
McMurray's Test

   
McMurray's test is performed with the patient lying flat (non-weight bearing) and the 

Examiner bending the knee. A click is felt over the meniscus tear as the knee is brought
   
from full flexion to 90 degrees of flexion. 

  
Ege's Test

   
Ege's test is a specific maneuver to detect a meniscus tear. With a patient squatting, an
Audible and palpable click is heard/felt over the area of the meniscus tear. The patient's
feet are turned outwards to detect a medial meniscus tear, and turned inwards to detect a lateral meniscus tear. 
Meniscus tears or positive findings from the three tests above do not indicate an objective measure of joint laxity, i.e., a torn meniscus does not necessarily cause joint laxity. So none of these three tests are a valid confirmation for joint laxity
 
Tests to Detect Ligament Injury

Lachman Test

The Lachman test is the best test to diagnose an ACL tear. With the patient lying flat and relaxed, the examiner bend the knee slightly, about 20 degrees. The examiner then stabilizes the thigh while pulling the shin forward. Both the amount of translation (shifting) as well as the feel of the endpoint offer information about the ACL. 

Anterior Drawer Test

The anterior drawer test is also performed with the patient lying flat. The knee is bent 90 degrees and the shin is pulled forward to check the stability of the ACL. An intact ACL will only allow the shin to come forward slightly. A torn ACL will allow the shin to move further forward. 

Pivot Shift Test

The pivot shift test is a difficult maneuver to perform on a patient who is not under anesthesia. This test places a stress on the knee joint that forces a subluxation (partial dislocation) in patients who do not have an ACL. This test recreates the type of instability that caused the ACL injury. 

Posterior Drawer Test

The posterior drawer is performed similarly to the anterior drawer test. This test detects injury to the PCL. By pushing the shin backward, the integrity of the PCL is tested. Excessive movement of the shin backwards is a sign of PCL injury. 

Varus and Valgus Instability

Varus and valgus instability tests check the LCL and MCL, respectively. With the patient lying flat, and the knee held at about 30 degrees of flexion, the shin is shifted to each side. Insufficiency of the LCL or MCL will allow the knee to "open up" excessively. The test is repeated with the leg straight. If the knee still opens up excessively, then more than just the LCL or MCL was torn. 

Varus Stress Test:
The varus stress test is slightly more difficult to perform than the valgus test because the table begins to get in the way of performing the test correctly. For this reason, the patient's thigh is placed slightly more away from the table (abducted) and one hand is placed with the thumb stabilizing the lower extremity and the fingers or thumb placed directly over the lateral jointline. In this position, the amount of joint line opening that occurs can be palpated. It is important that this hand also serve to stabilize the extremity such that true amount of instability can be felt. The other hand is placed over the patient's foot and is used to apply varus stress with the knee flexed at 30°. Increased varus opening is assessed and compared to the normal contra lateral knee. Mild (0-5mm), Moderate (5-10mm), or severe (>10mm) lateral compartment opening, compared to the normal knee is usually indicative of at least a posterolateral knee injury and potentially an ACL and/or PCL injury. 

Dial Test

The dial test checks the rotation allowed at the knee joint. Patients who have posterolateral rotatory instability, may have excessive rotation at the knee joint. The test is done with the patient lying face down, and the knees bent about 30 degrees. The feet are turned outwards and compared to each other. Excessive rotation is a sign of posterolateral corner injury. 
External Rotation Recurvatum Test (Hughston Test)
With a slight downward pressure to the femur, the great toe is lifted and the amount of recurvatum (hyperextension) of the knee is assessed.

All of the above are valid clinical tests for sagittal, coronal or rotary joint instability. All of them should be considered valid measurements of the form of laxity that the test is designed for. 

Failed Total Knee Arthroplasty Test

Documentation of failed recovery post total knee arthroplasty. Affected leg quadriceps weakness documentation (e.g., quadriceps circumference variance affected vs. non-affected leg).

Neurologically Impaired Gait Test

For MS, Hemiplegia, unspecified, Cerebral Palsy, Paraplegia of both lower limbs and Mononeuritis of lower limb, unspecified documentation of gait abnormality must be documented (e.g., Hemiplegic gait with circumduction of the lower leg during gait). 
Not a test for joint laxity 
If any of the above mentioned are not adequate documentation of knee instability, please provide examples of what would be considered as objective descriptions of joint laxity for each of the above listed medical conditions that are listed as qualifying for a knee brace under existing Medicare Policy.
JR Brandt asked for clarification on which licensed practioners’ clinical documentation would be sufficient to support these knee laxity tests that are required for the aforementioned codes?  IE:  PT notes that explain the patient’s knee laxity.

Dr. Whitten assured the DAC that he would look at this and review.  He will get back to us in writing with his answer.

REHAB

Leader:
Rick Graver

Assistant:
Mike Osborn

EC Liaison:
Leslie Rigg

83. 
Can Noridian please put out a FAQ that indicates that a generic “7 element order” can actually have other elements on it? Information received through a webinar indicated it was appropriate to do this. We feel that any information that helps Medical Review understand the timelines that are taking place in the real world is helpful. 

Yes it is acceptable to include addition elements on the 7 element order. NAS Education is posting the Q&A from the WebEx’s on our Training Web page and will include this question. 

84. 
Can the medically unlikely edit be revised to reflect a greater quantity of swing away hardware? 

No. The MUE for HCPCS code E1028 is published at 4 units per line. If the swing away hardware is required for multiple accessories, E1028 should be billed on separate claim lines. One accessory should not require more than 4 units of E1028. Since this code encompasses various types of hardware, suppliers must add a description for each E1028 billed. For example, if billing an E1028 for a joystick, add the comment "retractable joystick mounting". In addition, the description provided should coincide with a corresponding HCPCS code that requires or can accommodate specialty hardware. For example, if billing an E1028 for swing-away lateral support hardware, the corresponding code for lateral supports should be on the same claim. If the billing order does not allow this, then the corresponding code must be in the billing history for the E1028 to be paid. 

      
Some complex rehab chairs can require more than four swing-away brackets. What is the
    
rationale for a maximum of four E1028?
E1028 must be billed on separate claim lines for various accessories. The MUE is set at 4 units per claim line. 
85. 
Does the useful life of used equipment fall under the five year rule, and how is the useful 
life calculated? 

Yes. The useful lifetime is based on when the equipment is delivered, not the age of the equipment. The Medicare Benefit Manual (Pub 100-2) Chapter 15, Section 110.2C states:


Irreparable wear refers to deterioration sustained from day-to-day usage over time and a specific event cannot be identified. Replacement of equipment due to irreparable wear takes into consideration the reasonable useful lifetime of the equipment. If the item of equipment has been in continuous use by the patient on either a rental or purchase basis for the equipment’s useful lifetime, the beneficiary may elect to obtain a new piece of equipment. Replacement may be reimbursed when a new physician order and/or new CMN, when required, is needed to reaffirm the medical necessity of the item. 

The reasonable useful lifetime of durable medical equipment is determined through program instructions. In the absence of program instructions, carriers may determine the reasonable useful lifetime of equipment, but in no case can it be less than 5 years. Computation of the useful lifetime is based on when the equipment is delivered to the beneficiary, not the age of the equipment. Replacement due to wear is not covered during the reasonable useful lifetime of the equipment. During the reasonable useful lifetime, Medicare does cover repair up to the cost of replacement (but not actual replacement) for medically necessary equipment owned by the beneficiary.
86.
Would it be appropriate to replace a non-warranty wheelchair seat cushion that has been used to the point where it does not provide the therapeutic benefits for which it was designed, i.e. it is medically necessary to be replaced? This wheelchair cushion is less than five years old.

Reimbursement for replacement cushions may be allowed, if medically necessary, within 5 years if the warranty has expired. Coding requirements in the Policy Article for Wheelchair Seating (A17265) indicates by HCPCS code the length of the warranty a cushion must have, which provides for repair or full replacement if manufacturing defects are identified or the surface does not remain intact due to normal wear. Depending on the type of cushion the warranty is 12-18 months.
Rick Graver, A Team Leader thanked NAS for their answers but said there was no follow-up at this point.  Rick also thanked NAS for allowing his team to be involved on documentation for mobility concerns..

RESPIRATORY

Leader:
Cindy White
Assistant:
Mary Jackson
EC Liaison:
Gemma English

87. 
The Local Coverage Determination (LCD) requires that a patient adhere to PAP therapy at least 4 hours per night on 70 percent of the nights during a consecutive 30-day period within the first three months of initial usage. We believe this requirement to be overly prescriptive and it creates challenges for the beneficiary in continuing PAP therapy when this arbitrary threshold is not met within the 90-day period. Many patients failing to meet this threshold are yet deriving significant clinical benefit from their PAP therapy, and this has been communicated in numerous scientific papers.  Armed with scientific data is there an opportunity to have the requirement re evaluated? 

The LCD reconsideration process is a mechanism by which interested parties can request a revision to an LCD. To view the submission process and information on the DME MAC response to reconsideration requests, see LCD Reconsideration Process under LCD/Coverage/MR of our Web site.

88. 
The DME MACs recently changed physician documentation requirements relating to the most recent changes made to PAP LCD, which went into effect on April 1, 2010. The latest policy revision requires that four specific criteria are met and documented by the treating physician when a beneficiary changes from a CPAP device to a bi-level respiratory assist device (RAD) due to ineffective therapy. We feel that this level of specific documentation is unnecessary and overly burdensome for the treating physician, which may impede beneficiary access to RADs when PAP therapy did not prove to be effective; also while one of the requirements especially state that “multiple interfaces” must be tried. There is clearly no mechanism to cover the cost for this as payment for interfaces is limited to one every 3 months. Can we please have someone review this and amend, so that payment policies are in line with documentation policies?

Refer above to the LCD reconsideration process. 

 

89. 
PAP policy currently requires a patient to adhere to certain criteria within the first three
     
months of therapy and requires specific action by the beneficiary including a face-to-face

clinical re-evaluation by the treating physician within 31 and 91 days after initial setup with a
     
PAP device. We would request consideration that this 91-day period of initial coverage be
extended to 120 days or longer to allow additional time for the patient to adjust to the
device, adhere to compliance criteria, and complete re-evaluation with the treating physician.  If issue number 2 above were amended this one might not be as burdensome.
Refer above to the LCD reconsideration process.
 

90. 
Specific to PAP Medicare does not permit providers to ask beneficiaries to sign ABN upon initial patient setup. These ABNs would be used to allow providers to continue provision of PAP therapy beyond the initial three-month period in scenarios in which a patient does not get the required follow up exam with a physician to certify continued PAP therapy coverage under Medicare guidelines. We feel given the precedence already in place (i.e. TENS units) this new ruling is not consistent and we would request that it be revisited.
It was determined by CMS this would be considered a blanket ABN which is not allowed. 
91. 
Patients who use b-level devices for neuromuscular diseases (such as ALS) generally must utilize the mask significantly more hours per month than pt. with sleep disorders. Would you please consider allowing reimbursement for the FFM (since most use this type of appliances) under the same frequency as other appliances?

One full face mask (A7030) is allowed every 3 months. One full face mask replacement interface (A7031) is allowed every month. Quantities of FFM greater than those will deny not medically necessary. 
 

92. 
MLN Matters MN6792 specifically includes the following verbiage related to maintenance for capped oxygen equipment:

You must make at least one maintenance/servicing visit to inspect the equipment and provide any maintenance and servicing needed at the time of the visit during the first month of each 6-month period.  Prior to this publication, Noridian had clarified that capped
equipment would not be eligible for maintenance until the first six months had elapsed; however, it could be billed in any month following the initial 6 month period once maintenance had been performed.  This MLN Matters appears to indicate that the maintenance must be completed in the “first” month following the completion of that six month cycle.  Please clarify.

Correct. Effective July 1, 2010 MLN Matters 6792 and MLN Matters 6990 state there must be a visit in the first month for each 6 month period following the 36 month cap. MLN Matters 6990 also clarifies DOS in situations with multiple visits, delayed visits, multiple pieces of equipment and when warranty applies to M&S. 

93. 
It is our understanding from MLN Matters MM6792 that maintenance and servicing (MS) of oxygen equipment will be covered every six months, beginning 6 months after the 36th paid rental month and every 6 months thereafter (e.g., 48, 54, 60, etc.).  Our question is in reference to those MS claims that we had billed that are now off cycle.  For example, the 42nd rental month of E1390 was in January 2010 (rental anniversary date of 1/1/10) but we were able to perform the in-home service for E1390 on 3/8/10, and we billed E1390MS with a date of service of 3/8/10.  We would like to confirm that MS billing will be based on the capped equipment's rental episode, i.e., 42, 48, 54, etc. and not 6 months from the previous MS billing.

MLN Matters 6990 states: 
Payment for subsequent maintenance and servicing visits can occur no earlier than 6 months after the DOS of the delayed visit (i.e., the last visit date used to bill for the maintenance and servicing payment). As a result, a new sequence of 6 month periods for maintenance and service payment is established. 

94. 
Also, the MLM article states that you must make at least one M & S visit to inspect the equipment and provide any M & S needed at the time of the visit during the first month of each 6-month period.  What happens in situations in which we conduct the M & S in the second 30 days due to scheduling issues with the patient?  Are we still able to bill for the service?  If not, why?  We are not allowed to provide service for free so how do we handle?   There will be situations in which providers cannot get to the patients home in that first month due to a myriad of reasons.  Why did this change from how M & S has always worked in the past?  30 days is a very tight window to schedule service.   
These requirements are effective July 1, 2010. MLN Matters 6990 discusses delays as follows: 


Date of Service for Delayed Visits 
If an unavoidable delay (e.g., hospitalization of the beneficiary or beneficiary is out of the service area) causes the DOS to occur after the first month of a 6-month period, the DOS is the date of the first visit after the delay during which an in home inspection of the equipment was performed. The reason for the unavoidable delay must be documented by the supplier and maintained in the supplier’s records. Payment for subsequent maintenance and servicing visits can occur no earlier than 6 months after the DOS of the delayed visit (i.e., the last visit date used to bill for the maintenance and servicing payment). As a result, a new sequence of 6 month periods for maintenance and service payment is established. 

95. 
We are experiencing cases where a beneficiary is prescribed both DuoNeb and Albuterol solo by his/her physician.  While the LCD is cohesive in indicating that the medical necessity for this practice has not been established, we are finding that only MAC D (Noridian) is denying claims when this combination is billed.  The other MACs are paying up to the 465 milligram allowable per month.  Will you please investigate and determine/clarify the difference in practices as well as the correct payment for this circumstance?
Code J7620 describes the FDA-approved unit dose combination of albuterol base 2.5 mg and ipratropium bromide 0.5 mg in unit dose vials. The medical necessity for administering additional albuterol sulfate (J7611, J7613), levalbuterol (J7612, J7614) and/or ipratropium bromide (J7644) has not been established. Claims for J7611-J7614 and J7644 billed in addition to J7620 will be denied as not medically necessary.
Cindy White, A Team Leader thanked Noridian for their answers but the team has no follow up at this point.  Cindy also thanked NAS for the clarification on the Maintenance and Service concerns they had.
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Leader:
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Note from Administration…The following questions by the NSC Team are for INFORMATION ONLY.  These have been submitted to the NSCAC for clarification by the NSC.
96. 
If a company hasn’t been through a re-enrollment but originally enrolled using the old
application which did not have all the products itemized, how is the NSC updating the provider’s profile?    
Emmie Guinn, A  Team Leader had no follow up on this question  but wanted to inform the DAC of a current issue that some suppliers  are experiencing.  Suppliers are receiving Validation Letters from the NSC that state that their information is not correct in comparison to their Social Security information.  

After review it was found that many suppliers are receiving multiple letters of which many are duplicate.  Additionally, suppliers are reporting that the NSC is changing spelling of names when applications are submitted and also have incorrect names as contact information.

Emmie asked the DAC that if their company had received such a letter to please forward to her so they can be compiled and presented to the NSCAC or to the NSC on the website.

PDAC

Leader:
TBD

Assistant:

EC Liaison:
Sheila Roberson

No Questions Submitted

Sheila Roberson, DAC Chair said there was no follow up at this time.
